

To be argued by:
JANE L. GORDON

New York County Clerk's Index No. 100538/14

**New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division: First Department**

IN THE MATTER OF MICHAEL P. THOMAS,

Petitioner-Respondent,

and

LETITIA JAMES, PUBLIC ADVOCATE FOR THE CITY OF
NEW YORK, AND CLASS SIZE MATTERS,

Petitioners-Intervenors-Respondents,

FOR AN ORDER AND JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 78
OF THE CIVIL PRACTICE LAW AND RULES,

against

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION AND
CARMEN FARIÑA, CHANCELLOR OF THE NEW YORK CITY
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Respondents-Appellants.

REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS

RICHARD DEARING
JANE L. GORDON
of Counsel

ZACHARY W. CARTER
*Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York*
Attorney for Appellants
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
212-356-0846
jgordon@law.nyc.gov

December 18, 2015

Reproduced on Recycled Paper

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
PETITIONERS IDENTIFY NO BASIS FOR COMPELLING MONTHLY MEETINGS OF SCHOOL LEADERSHIP TEAMS TO BE OPEN TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC	3
A. Petitioners Ignore or Distort the Abundant Evidence that the Legislature Did Not Intend to Mandate that SLT Meetings be Open to the Public at Large.	3
B. Under General Principles of the Open Meetings Law, Petitioners Have Failed to Show that SLTs Have Unilateral Decision-Making Powers or Any Power to Implement Their Recommendations.....	7
C. Supreme Court’s Decision Creates Serious Obstacles to the Collaborative Advisory Culture of SLTs.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Buffalo News v. Buffalo Enter. Dev. Corp.</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 488 (1994).....	10
<i>Cruz v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 61 (2013).....	4
<i>Matter of Jae v. Bd. of Educ. of Pelham Union Free School Dist.</i> , 22 A.D.3d 581 (2d Dep’t 2005)	5
<i>Matter of Perez v. City Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 522 (2005).....	10
<i>Matter of Shannon</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 345 (2015).....	5
<i>Matter of Smith v. City Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 707 (1999).....	8
<i>Mitchell v. Board of Educ.</i> <i>of Garden City Union Free School Dist.</i> , 113 A.D.2d 924 (2d Dep’t 1985)	12
<i>Nguyen v. Holder</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 1017 (2014).....	5
<i>Orange Cty. Pub. v. Council of Newburgh</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 947 (1978).....	3
Statutes	
N.Y. Educ. Law § 414	6
N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-h (2-a)(d)	6
N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-h (15)	4, 5, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Appeal of Pollicino,
NYSED Commissioner’s decision No. 15-858 (Dec. 31, 2008) 8

Robert’s Rules Online..... 9

Rochester School Based Planning Team Manual 2014-2014, at 16
<http://www.rcsdk12.org/cms/lib04/NY01001156/Centricity/Domain/4/SBPT%20Manual%202014-2015.pdf> 12

Great Neck Public Schools District Plan,
<https://www.greatneck.k12.ny.us/GNPS/Pages/SDMPlan.pdf> 12

www.nyccharterschools.org/sites/default/files/resources/operations_memo_ii_oml_faqs.pdf 12
